

**Make UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X		
SANMINA CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	Case No. 1:19-cv-11710-KPF
	:	
DIALIGHT PLC,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----X		<i>related to</i>
DIALIGHT PLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Case No. 1:19-cv-11712-KPF
vs.	:	
	:	
SANMINA CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----X		

**DIALIGHT PLC’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO SANMINA CORPORATION’S MOTION IN LIMINE NO. 4 TO EXCLUDE “CLAIMED COSTS”
DAMAGES NOT TIMELY DISCLOSED**

Daniel J. Herling (admitted pro hac vice)
MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
44 Montgomery Street, 36th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 432-6000
E-mail: DJHerling@mintz.com

Scott A. Rader
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 692-6751
E-mail: SARader@mintz.com

Katharine K. Foote (admitted pro hac vice)
Michael P. Molstad (admitted pro hac vice)
One Financial Center
Boston, MA 02111
Telephone: 617-542-6000
Email: KKFoote@mintz.com
MPMolstad@mintz.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Dialight Timely Disclosed Its Claimed Costs.....	2
II. There Would Be No Basis to Impose the Drastic Remedy of Preclusion Even if Sanmina’s Factual Narrative Were Correct	4
III. Dialight Can Recover Its Claimed Out-of-Pocket Expenditures as Damages in This Action.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>24/7 Records, Inc. v. Sony Music Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7
<i>Agence France Presse v. Morel</i> , 293 F.R.D. 682 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Air China Ltd. v. Kopf</i> , 473 F. App’x. 45 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Applications, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 672 F.2d 1076 (2d Cir. 1982).....	8
<i>Gary Price Studios, Inc. v. Randolph Rose Collection, Inc.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101179 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2006).....	5
<i>Hernandez v NJK Contractors, Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57568 (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2015)	5
<i>King v. Wang</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219059 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2021).....	1, 5
<i>Lesser v. Camp Wildwood</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16921 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2003).....	1, 5
<i>Martin v. Walmart Inc</i> 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152753 (C.D. Cal. July 10, 2023).....	7
<i>Scism v. Ferris</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131109 (N.D.N.Y. July 25, 2022).....	1
<i>Spotnana, Inc. v. American Talent Agency Inc</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86457 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2010).....	7
<i>Soroof Trading Dev. Co. v. GE Fuel Cell Sys., LLC</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	9
<i>Sussman Sales Co. v. VWR Int’l</i> , LLC, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 243974 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2021).....	9
<i>Turkish v. Kasenetz</i> , 27 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8

State Cases

Cayuga Harvester, Inc. v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.,
95 A.D.2d 5 (4th Dep’t 1983).....8

Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. City of New York,
58 N.Y.2d 377 (1983).....8

Rules

Rule 26(a).....5

Rule 37(c)(1).....1
